Appendix A: List of Sin Stocks (1962-2003)

This appendix lists the sin stocks, including their permno in the CRSP database, company name, begin year
in the sample and end year in the sample.

permno company name begy endy
11307 A & W BRANDS INC 1987 1993
85156 ADVANCED TOB PRODS INC 1984 1992
38149 ALLIANCE GAMING CORP 1978 2003
13901 ALTRIA GROUP INC 1962 2003
12897 AMERICAN FUEL TECHNOLOGIES INC 1982 1986
76355 AMERICAN GAMING & ENTMT LTD 1990 1995
50112 AMERICAN MAIZE PRODS CO 1970 1995
83479 AMERICAN WAGERING INC 1996 2000
11174 AMERICAS CAR MART INC 1987 2003
79795 AMERISTAR CASINOS INC 1993 2003
80153 ANCHOR GAMING 1994 2001
84185 ANDEAN DEVELOPMENT CORP 1996 2000
59184 ANHEUSER BUSCH COS INC 1969 2003
78867 ARGOSY GAMING CO 1993 2003
19764 ARMADA CORP 1962 1990
75900 AZTAR CORP 1989 2003
16353 BACARDI CORP 1983 1986
80801 BALLYS GRAND INC 1994 1998
64872 BALLYS PARK PL INC 1979 1986
10727 BAYUK CIGARS INC 1962 1982
85456 BERINGER WINE ESTATES HLDGNS INC 1997 2000
78913 BEV TYME INC NEW 1993 1997
83624 BIG BUCK BREWERY AND STEAKHS INC 1996 2002
79153 BLACK HAWK GAMING & DEV CO INC 1993 2002
80225 BOARDWALK CASINO INC 1994 1998
78021 BOOMTOWN INC 1992 1997
82634 BOSTON BEER INC 1995 2003
18893 BOULDER BREWING CO 1983 1983
79758 BOYD GAMING CORP 1993 2003
29938 BROWN FORMAN CORP 1962 2003
29946 BROWN FORMAN CORP 1962 2003
11766 CA BLOCKERS INC 1987 1989
85037 CCA COMPANIES INC 1997 1999
86447 CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT INC 1999 2003
62818 CAESARS NEW JERSEY INC 1978 1990
49402 CAESARS WORLD INC 1969 1995
76546 CAPITAL GAMING INTL INC 1990 1995
38922 CARDIFF EQUITIES CORP 1963 1986
83851 CARIBBEAN CIGAR CO 1996 1998
10543 CARIBBEAN SELECT INC 1988 1991
23106 CARLING OKEEFE LTD 1962 1987
78023 CASINO MAGIC CORP 1992 1998
79578 CASINO RESOURCE CORP 1993 1999
79791 CENTURY CASINOS INC 1993 2003
22569 CHALONE WINE GROUP LTD 1984 2003
81093 CHARTWELL LEISURE INC 1994 1998
81478 COLORADO CASINO RESORTS INC 1995 1999
24732 COLORADO GASAHOL INC 1980 1985

83819 CONSOLIDATED CIGAR HOLDINGS INC 1996 1999



64899
69796
82791
11498
59248
75748
12044
89332
84026
32249
60927
79790
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23683
49286
10225
83240
79490
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79606
86578
20415
83525
49780
81145
26710
79281
79715
11891

CONSTELLATION BRANDS INC
CONSTELLATION BRANDS INC
CONTIFINANCIAL CORP

CONWOOD CORP

COORS ADOLPH CO

CREATIVE GAMING INC

CULBRO CORP

DOVER DOWNS GAMING & ENTR INC
DOVER MOTORSPORTS INC
ELECTRONIC SPECIALTY PRODS INC
ELSINORE CORP

EMPIRE RESORTS INC

EUROPA CRUISES CORP

FALSTAFF BREWING CORP

FLORIDA GAMING CORP

FORTUNE BRANDS INC

FREDERICK BREWING CO

FULL HOUSE RESORTS INC

GB HOLDINGS INC

GAMING CORP OF AMERICA
GEMINEX INDUSTRIES INC
GENERAL CIGAR HOLDINGS INC
GENESEE CORP

GLENMORE DISTILLERIES CO
GLOBAL CASINOS INC
GOLDEN STATE VINTNERS INC
GRAND CASINOS INC

GRAND GAMING CORP

GREATER BAY CASINO CORP DEL
GRIFFIN GAMING & ENTMT INC
HARRAHS ENTERTAINMENT INC
HARVEYS CASINO RESORTS
HEILEMAN G BREWING INC
HEUBLEIN INC

HILTON HOTELS CORP

HOLLY HOLDINGS INC
HOLLYWOOD CASINO CORP

ITT CORP NEV

INDEPENDENCE BREWING COMPANY
INTERNATIONAL GAME TECHNOLOGY
INTERNATIONAL GAMING MANAGMNT IN
INTERNATIONAL THOROUGHBRED BRDRS
IROQUOIS BRANDS LTD

ISLE OF CAPRI CASINOS INC

JCC HOLDING CO

JNET ENTERPRISES INC

LADY LUCK GAMING CORP

LAKES ENTERTAINMENT INC
LEUCADIA NATIONAL CORP

LION BREWERY INC

LION COUNTRY SAFARI INC
LITTLEFIELD CORP

LOEWS CORP

LONE STAR CASINO CORP

MBC HOLDING CO

MGM MIRAGE

1973
1986
1996
1962
1975
1989
1962
2002
1996
1983
1979
1993
1989
1962
1981
1962
1996
1993
2001
1993
1990
1997
1972
1962
1987
1998
1991
1994
1970
1990
1990
1994
1973
1962
1962
1993
1993
1995
1997
1981
1993
1981
1962
1992
1998
1981
1993
1999
1962
1996
1972
1994
1962
1993
1993
1988

2003
2003
1997
1985
2003
1997
1997
2003
2003
1989
1995
2003
1998
1989
1998
2003
1999
2001
2003
1995
1991
2000
2003
1991
1999
2003
1998
1995
1998
1996
2003
1999
1988
1982
2003
1997
2003
1998
1999
2003
1994
1997
1991
2003
2000
2002
2000
2003
2003
1999
1984
2003
2001
1995
2002
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12226
78147
81667
65533
25646
60441
79507
78085
76395
83529
76597
76839
60709
85386
76404
82808
58721
59468
34892
79615
59416
83606
75682
62042
80563
82627
42140
63184
10857
76746
85310
78194
79297
25786
82710
13354
82517
86843
82176
39204
14218
86946
12395
83458
79289
76053
91687
79867
68567
47562
45081
82649
79338
36281
56434
83795

MGP INGREDIENTS INC

MTR GAMING GROUP

MAFCO CONSOLIDATED GROUP INC
MANDALAY RESORT GROUP
MCKESSON CORP

MIRAGE RESORTS INC

MONARCH CASINO & RESORT INC
MONK AUSTIN INC
MOUNTAINTOP CORP
MULTIMEDIA GAMES INC
NABISCO GROUP HOLDING CORP
NATIONAL BEVERAGE CORP
NEVADA GOLD & CASINOS
NEVSTAR GAMING & ENTMT CORP
NONA MORELLIS Il INC

NOR WESTER BREWING INC

NUTRI BEVCO INC

OLYMPIA BREWING CO

OPELIKA MANUFACTURING CORP
OROAMERICA INC

PABST BREWING CO

PACIFIC GREYSTONE CORP
PAVICHEVICH BREWING CO
PENFORD CORP

PENN NATIONAL GAMING INC
PETES BREWING CO

PINNACLE ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC
PITTSBURGH BREWING CO
PLAYERS INTERNATIONAL INC
POWERHOUSE TECHNOLOGIES INC
PREMIUM CIGARS INTERNATIONAL LTD
PRESIDENT CASINOS INC
PRIMADONNA RESORTS INC

PURE WORLD INC

PYRAMID BREWERIES INC
QUANTUM CHEMICAL CORPORATION
RH PHILLIPS INC

RAVENSWOOD WINERY INC
REDHOOK ALE BREWERY INC
RESORTS INTERNATIONAL INC
REYNOLDS R J INDUSTRIES INC
REYNOLDS R J TOBACCO HLDGS INC
RIO HOTEL & CASINO INC

RIVIERA HOLDINGS CORP

ROBERT MONDAVI CORP THE
ROCKY MOUNTAIN BEVERAGE CO
SANDS REGENT

SANTA FE FINANCIAL CORP
SANTA FE GAMING CORP
SCHAEFER F & M CORP
SCHLITZ JOS BREWING CO
SCHWEITZER MAUDUIT INTL INC
SCIENTIFIC GAMES CORP
SEABOARD CORP

SHOWBOAT INC

SILICON GAMING INC
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79308
87816
79192
80282
84374
92436
77984
81158
81676
15077
41291
16555
75233
82181
78216
84673
75559
64135
61890
82342
80955
89533
87005

SODAK GAMING INC

STAR SCIENTIFIC INC

STATION CASINOS INC
STRATOSPHERE CORP

SWISHER INTERNATIONAL GROUP INC
TELLUS INDUSTRIES INC
TODHUNTER INTERNATIONAL INC
TRANS WORLD GAMING CORP
TRUMP HOTELS & CASINO RESRTS INC
UST INC

UNIVERSAL CIGAR CORP
UNIVERSAL CORPORATION

VECTOR GROUP LTD

VENTURE CATALYST INC
VERMONT PURE HOLDINGS LTD NEW
WHG RESORTS & CASINOS INC

WINE INC

W M S INDUSTRIES INC

WALKER HIRAM RES LTD

WESTERN NATURAL GAS CO
WILLAMETTE VALLEY VINYDS INC
WYNN RESORTS LTD

YOUBET COM

1993
2000
1993
1994
1996
1985
1992
1994
1995
1962
1964
1962
1987
1995
1992
1997
1987
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1994
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2003
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